

No. 20-804

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF  
GOVERNING BOARDS OF UNIVERSITIES  
AND COLLEGES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas K. Hyatt  
DENTONS US LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 496-7500

Jessica L. Ellsworth  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephanie J. Gold  
Joel D. Buckman  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Respondent’s Rule Is Wrong And Unadministrable.....	5
A. Censure involves governmental speech exempt from the First Amendment.....	6
B. Censure alone does not impinge First Amendment rights .....	9
C. Respondent’s rule has no basis in doctrine or common sense .....	11
II. Respondent’s Rule Threatens Grave Consequences For Higher Education Institutions .....	14
A. This Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence has always permit- ted colleges and universities to self-govern and promote their chosen values .....	15
B. Censure is how boards promote self-governance, protect institu- tional missions, and ensure compliance with the law.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	10
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	14
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	4, 6
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	9
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10, 15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	9
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	10
<i>Little v. City of North Miami</i> , 805 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	3, 4
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Phelan v. Laramie Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber,</i> 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	25
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.,</i> 780 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6, 8
<i>Whitney v. California,</i> 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	8, 9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	2
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5
<i>Zilich v. Longo,</i> 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 8, 10
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Tex. Educ. Code § 11.051 .....	23
Tex. Educ. Code § 130.082(d).....	23
Tex. Educ. Code § 130.082(e).....	23
Tex. Educ. Code § 130.084 .....	23
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2
La. Const. art. x, § 24 .....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Accrediting Comm’n for Cmty. and Junior Colls. W. Ass’n of Schs. & Colls., Accredita- tion Standards (June 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/49pvsxdp">https://tinyurl.com/49pvsxdp</a> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ass'n of Governing Bds. of Univs. & Colls., AGB Statement on Board Responsibility for Institutional Governance (2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/z4kzhskp">https://tinyurl.com/z4kzhskp</a> .....	7
Ass'n of Governing Bds. of Univs. & Colls., AGB Statement on External Influences on Universities and Colleges (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ass'n of Governing Bds. of Univs. and Colls., AGB Statement on the Fiduciary Duties of Governing Board Members (2015) .....	16
Jack Birkinshaw, <i>Junior College Aide Censured in Altercation</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 5, 1978).....	20
Leonard Buder, <i>Board Censures College Officials: Scores Them for Proposing "Theoretical" Tuition of \$400 at City Colleges</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 1965).....	21
Anne M. Butler & Wendy Wolff, U.S. Senate Hist. Off., <i>United States Senate Election, Expulsion, and Censure Cases: 1793–1990</i> (1995).....	20
Cal. Cmty. Coll., Off. of Gen. Couns., Procedures and Standing Orders of the Board of Governors (Nov. 2020 ed.), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/k6wts4ep">https://tinyurl.com/k6wts4ep</a> .....	23
<i>Censure</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	8
Del Mar Coll. Dist. Bd. of Regents, Bylaws (amended Nov. 13, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/tt8tjx3n">https://tinyurl.com/tt8tjx3n</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rick Fitzgerald, <i>U-M Board Votes to Censure Regent Ron Weiser</i> , Univ. Record (Apr. 2, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/z22f2tpt">https://tinyurl.com/z22f2tpt</a> .....	21, 22
H. Journal, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 195 (1868) .....	20
Roxie Hammill, <i>JCCC Board Censures Trustee Angeliina Lawson For Code of Conduct Violations</i> , Shawnee Mission Post (Feb. 21, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/k8hvfmrk">https://tinyurl.com/k8hvfmrk</a> .....	22
Megan Healy, <i>Calls for Resignation of Cuesta College Board President Over Social Media Posts</i> , KSBY (Nov. 13, 2020, 12:25 AM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/7f34svyj">tinyurl.com/7f34svyj</a> .....	19
Higher Learning Comm’n, Policy Book (June 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wtp9vcse">https://tinyurl.com/wtp9vcse</a> .....	24
Houston Cmty. Coll., Board of Trustees By-laws (amended Sept. 2, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/xz3yfvce">https://tinyurl.com/xz3yfvce</a> .....	22
H.R. Res. 2, 2008 Gen. Assemb., Extra Sess. (N.C. 2008) .....	18
<i>List of Individuals Expelled, Censured, or Reprimanded in the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , U.S. House of Representatives <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4bsac6hr">https://tinyurl.com/4bsac6hr</a> (last visited July 19, 2021) .....	20
Macomb Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trs., Bylaws (rev. Sept. 18, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/a7zfstrd">https://tinyurl.com/a7zfstrd</a> .....	18
Middle States Comm’n on Higher Educ., Standards for Accreditation and Requirements of Affiliation (2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hyva2z2w">https://tinyurl.com/hyva2z2w</a> .....	24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist. Bd. of Trs., Bylaws (rev. Aug. 24, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/dvvathhx">https://tinyurl.com/dvvathhx</a> .....	19
Debra Moore, <i>FRC Trustee, Community Members Call for Saxton’s Censure</i> , Plumas News (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/r74pkshs">tinyurl.com/r74pkshs</a> .....	19
N.C. Agric. and Tech. State Univ. Bd. of Trs., Duties of Board Members (rev. Aug. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/48uaezz7">https://tinyurl.com/48uaezz7</a> .....	23
Helen Norton, <i>The Government’s Speech and the Constitution</i> (2019) .....	8
Project on Governance for a New Era, A Blueprint for Higher Education Trustees (Aug. 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3vxz335a">https://tinyurl.com/3vxz335a</a> .....	17
S. Ass’n of Colls. & Schs., Comm’n on Colls., <i>Resource Manual for the Principles of Accreditation</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	24
S. Plains Coll. Bd. of Regents, Policy and Procedure Manual (revision issued Nov. 15, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ujsvf7dw">https://tinyurl.com/ujsvf7dw</a> .....	19
San Jacinto Cmty. Coll. Dist. Bd. of Trs., By- laws (June 7, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/k7dmwpy6">https://tinyurl.com/k7dmwpy6</a> .....	18
Bruce A. Scruton, <i>Freeholders: No Cause to Discipline Scanlan</i> , N.J. Herald (Oct. 11, 2019, 11:50 AM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/tmwpyfbk">https://tinyurl.com/tmwpyfbk</a> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tristan Shaughnessy, <i>Governing Board Misconduct: 4CD Trustee Censured for Violating Code of Ethics at Public Meeting</i> , Inquirer: Student Voice of Diablo Valley College (May 19, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/u887rb7c">https://tinyurl.com/u887rb7c</a> .....	21
Mackenzie Shuman, <i>Cuesta College Trustee Censured, Ousted as Board President After ‘Offensive’ Facebook Posts</i> , Tribune (Dec. 22, 2020, 6:41 PM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/42er5s6b">https://tinyurl.com/42er5s6b</a> .....	22
Madeline St. Amour, <i>Tainted Search at Maricopa</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Sept. 4, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/cajn2c6h">https://tinyurl.com/cajn2c6h</a> .....	22
Jack Stripling, <i>Rogue Trustee in Texas Stirs Debate in Higher Education</i> , Chronicle of Higher Educ. (Apr. 18, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/jjbmpam8">https://tinyurl.com/jjbmpam8</a> .....	22
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978) .....	7
Cathy Trower & Peter Eckel, <i>Making Boards Accountable for Themselves</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Dec. 16, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/um72mh5n">https://tinyurl.com/um72mh5n</a> .....	17, 19
Univ. of Cent. Fla. Bd. of Trs., <i>Statement of Expectations</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hxx8kz59">https://tinyurl.com/hxx8kz59</a> (last visited July 19, 2021) .....	18
WASC Senior Coll. & Univ. Comm’n, <i>Governing Board Policy</i> (rev. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5dew5vnr">https://tinyurl.com/5dew5vnr</a> .....	24
